Attention Property Owner: A land use proposal hesn submitted for property near where you livproperty you own elsewhere.
State law requires the county notify property owneithin a certain distance from this property.eroposal and address of the
property is described in the "Application" sectlmelow. The decision in this case does_not direffigct zoning or use of your
property. If you object to the decision, refethie "Appeal” section. If you have questions, contiae staff person listed at the end
of this report.

NOTICE OF DECISION
CONDITIONAL USE CASE NO. 18-065

APPL ICATION: Application of Trice Northwest LLC for a conditionase to sell and service GPS equipment on a 2
acre parcel in an ID (Interchange DistrictO zoreated at 21505 Bents Court, Aurora (T4S; R1W; $ac@DC; Tax lot
1800).

DECISION: The Planning Director for Marion County haBPROVED the above-described Conditional Use applica-
tion subject to certain conditions.

EXPIRATION DATE: This Conditional Use Permit is valid only wheremised bylanuary 7, 2021. The effective
period may be extended for an additional year stilbpeapproval of an extension (form available friiva Planning
Division). Additional extensions may not be granted if the regulations under which this decision was granted have
changed sincethe original approval.

WARNING: A decision approving the proposed use is for lagel purposes only. Due to septic, well, and fiedéh
replacement areas, this parcel may not be ablepjost the proposed use. To ensure the subjepepsocan
accommodate the proposed use the applicant shontdat the Building Inspection Division, (503) 58847.

This decision does not include approval of a building per mit.

CONDITIONS: The following conditions must be met before dding permit can be obtained or the approved use
established:

1. The applicant shall obtain approval for all riegd permits from the Marion County Building Insgiea Division.

OTHER PERMITS, FEES, AND RESTRICTIONS: This approval does not remove or affect covenantsstrictions
imposed on the subject property by deed or otletriment. The proposed use may require permitoafeks from
other local, State or Federal agencies. This mecdoes not take the place of, or relieve theomrsibility for, obtaining
other permits or satisfying any restrictions orditions thereon. It is recommended that the agsntientioned in
Finding #5 be contacted to identify restrictionsiecessary permits. The applicant is advisedefdhowing:

2. The applicant shall enclose all outdoor stogas with an ornamental, sight-obscuring fenagadirplaced at a
height of six feet or a compact evergreen hedgetgdibat three feet and capable of attaining a mimrof six
feet; provided that, in no case, shall any fencleenlge be placed in vision clearance area (see MCI10.770).
Any fence, wall or hedge shall be located on tloperty at the required setback line in the sameneraas if said
fence or wall were a building.

3. The applicant should contact Aurora Fire Distiicobtain a copy of the District's Recommendedduog
Access and Premise ldentification regulations &wedviarion County Fire Code Applications Guide. eHiistrict
access standards may be more restrictive than €etaridards.

APPEAL PROCEDURE: The Marion County Zone Code provides that ceraiplications be considered first by the
County Planning Director. If there is any douldttthe application conforms with adopted land uslieies and regula-
tions the Director must condition or deny the aggiion. Anyone who disagrees with the Directogsision may request
that the application be considered by a Marion @phearings officer after a public hearing. Thelaant may also
request reconsideration (one time only and a fe200) on the basis of new information subjectigoiag an extension
of the 150 day time limit for review of zoning ajggitions.

A public hearing is held on appeals subject toayeellant paying a $250.00 fee. Requests for sederation, or
consideration by a hearings officer, must be intimgi (form available from the Planning Division)dareceived in the



Marion County Planning Division, 5155 Silverton R¢E, Salem, by 5:00 p.m. odanuary 7, 2019. If you have
guestions about this decision contact the PlanDingion at (503) 588-5038 or at the office. THeision is effective
January 8, 2019 unless further consideration is requested.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS: Findings and conclusions on which the decisias Wased are noted below.

The property is designated Commercial in theidMaCounty Comprehensive Plan. The purpose of this
designation and the corresponding ID (Interchanig&itt) zone is to provide for the location of ded highway
service facilities at the interchanges betweerctmrolled access highways and the intersectirggialtroads.

The property is located on the west side of 8&durt SE approximately 1000 feet south of Ehlead? The
property is developed with an existing building aves approved for a furniture and cabinet component
manufacturing business as a result of Conditiorsa Oase #03-37.

Adjacent properties in all directions are zotli2énd developed with commercial and industrialsuse

The applicant proposes to establish a GPS asuispn guided products business on the propettg. cbmpany
intends to sell, service, install, demo/test, namttrain and calibrate laser, GPS and precisigdegl products
for use on Agriculture and Construction machinergt aquipment.

Marion County Building Inspection commentedt tailding permits would be required.

All other contacted agencies either failed to respor stated no objection to the proposal.
The Marion County Code (MCC) 17.150.095 spesifiee permitted uses in a rural service center:

A Uses legally established and existing on July 19, 2000. Such uses are permitted pursuant to this section

only on the lot(s) or parcel(s) where they existed on July 19, 2000;

Expansion of a use existing on November 15, 1994,

Wireless communication facilities attached, subject to MCC 17.150.030(1);

Wireless communication facilities subject to MCC 17.125.120;

Utility facilities necessary for public service; and

The following uses, when such uses have been approved by and under the procedures set forthin MCC

17.119.010 through 17.119.080 (conditional uses), subject to the criteriain MCC 17.150.160:

i Manufacturing, processing, trucking, wholesale distribution, and storage uses (9 C 20 through
39 and 42) not otherwise listed in this section and not exceeding 40,000 square feet of floor space
or 60,000 square feet of floor space in an urban unincorporated community;

ii. Caretaker dwelling.

nmmoow

The subject property is located in a rural sergiester. The applicant proposes to establish 00%6quare foot
warehouse facility. While these types of uses atgarmitted outright in the ID zone, MCC 17.15GI®)(1)
allows manufacturing, processing, trucking, whdkeslistribution, and storage uses (SIC 20 throu@hargl 42),
not otherwise listed in this section and not exgeged0,000 square feet of floor space. Selling sewicing GPS
products for use on Agriculture and Constructiosichinery and equipment, including related officacs is
listed as SIC 3812 in the Standard Industrial Gfiaasion. SIC 38 is permitted as a conditionat urs a rural
service center.

The proposal must also meet the standards in MCT50.160 which states that any new use perniitdtCC
17.150.040 or 17.150.095 shall be allowed only ugemonstration of satisfaction of the followingteria:

A The use will not force a significant change in, or significantly increase the cost of, accepted farm or forest
practices on surrounding lands devoted to farm or forest use;

B. The proposed use will nat, by itself or in combination with existing uses in the community, result in public
health hazards or adverse environmental impactsthat violate state or federal water quality regulations;

C. The proposed use will nat, by itself or in combination with existing uses in the community, exceed the

carrying capacity of the soil or of existing water supply resources and sewer services,



D. The traffic generated by the proposed use is consistent with the identified function, capacity, and level of
service of transportation facilities serving the community; and

E. The proposed use will not create significant adver se effects on existing uses or permitted uses on adjacent
land, considering such factors as noise, dust and odors.

F. The proposed useisintended to directly serve the traveling public or trucking industry, or both.

8. The subject property is surrounded by land zdbedThere is no farming located near the propartgt the
proposed use, as described by the applicant, wapdct farm traffic. There is no impact to farmiexpected
from development of this property with the use. Blsiness will use existing buildings already om phoperty.
The City of Donald, through the Fargo Sewer Distficovides sewer service to the property. Theerty is
served by a well for water. The applicant states adequate services are available to the propadybecause
the use takes place primarily indoors, it is ngieeted to have an impact on adjacent land conagletich
factors as noise, dust or odors. The applicatesthat the nature of the business is unique astomg farming
community and contractors and needs close accéstetstate 5. As described, the proposal meetsiiteria
above.

9. Based on the above findings and conclusionpithigosal meets the conditional use criteria toltistaa GPS
equipment business in an ID zone and is, therefddPPROVED, subject to conditions.

Director-Planning Division Date: December 2018

If you have any questions please contact Patty Bxa(503) 588-5038

Notice to Mortgagee, Lienholder, Vendor or SelleRS Chapter 215 requires that if you receive lfatice, it must promptly be
forwarded to the purchaser.



